

No. 08-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS COUNCIL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AMY B.R. LANCELLOTTA
ANNETTE M. CAPRETTA
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS
COUNCIL
1401 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-5824

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
MINODORA D. VANCEA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

QUESTION ADDRESSED BY AMICUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS BEAR PRIMARY RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROTECTING INVESTOR INTERESTS	5
A. Independent Directors Rigorously Review The Fund's Advisory Agreement Each Year	6
B. Independent Directors Have Successfully Safeguarded Investor Interests.....	14
II. SECTION 36(b)(2) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE COURTS TO SUBSTITUTE THEIR BUSINESS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF FUND DIRECTORS	18
A. Congress Directed Courts To Give Appropriate Weight To Director Approval.....	20
B. Departing From That Congressional Directive Would Disserve Investors	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	34
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	32
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daily Income Fund v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	24
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31-32
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982)	3, 10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	34
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	29
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	24

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	20
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	23, 31
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2(a)(3)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2(a)(19)(B)	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(12)	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c)	3, 9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(2)	3, 5, 20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41	21

Regulations

Disclosure Regarding Approval of Investment Advisory Contracts by Directors of Investment Companies, 69 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (June 30, 2004)	11, 12, 13
Mutual Fund Redemption Fees, 70 Fed. Reg. 13,328 (Mar. 18, 2005)	14
17 C.F.R. § 270.0-1(a)(7)	7

Other Authorities

Paul S. Atkins, Commissioner, SEC, Remarks Before the Independent Directors Council (Nov. 28, 2007).....	14
John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, Competition in the Mutual Fund	

Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy, 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007).....	31
Tamar Frankel & Ann Taylor Schwing, The Regulation of Money Managers: Mutual Funds and Advisers § 9.04[D] (2d ed. 2008 Supp.).....	17
GAO, Mutual Fund Fees: Additional Disclosure Could Encourage Price Competition (June 7, 2000), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/ gg00126.pdf	17, 33
H. Rep. No. 91-1382	23
Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation (2006).....	33
Investment Company Act Release No. 26299 (Dec. 17, 2003).....	8
Memorandum from Paul F. Roye, Director of the SEC's Division of Investment Management, to Chairman William H. Donaldson, regarding correspondence from Chairman Richard H. Baker, House Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Insurance and Government Sponsored Enterprises (June 9, 2003).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re New York Life Investment Mgmt. LLC</i> , Litigation Release No. 28747 (May 27, 2009).....	33
Overview of Fund Governance Practices, 1994-2006, http://www.ici.org/ pdf/rpt_07_fund_gov_practices.pdf	7, 10
Troy A. Paredes, Commissioner, SEC: Remarks Before the Mutual Fund	

Directors Forum Ninth Annual Policy Conference (2009), http://www.sec.gov/ news/speech/2009/spch050409tap.htm#14 ...	24, 25
A.C. Pritchard, <i>Who Cares?</i> , 80 Wash. U. L. Q. 883 (2002)	32
Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth, H.R. Rep. No. 2337 (1966).....	15, 16
Paul Roye, Director, SEC Div. of Inv. Mgmt., What Does It Take to Be an Effective Independent Director of a Mutual Fund (Apr. 14, 2000), http://www.sec.gov/ news/speech/spch364.htm	26
S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969).....	19, 22, 27
<i>SEC v. Am. Birthright Trust Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> , Litigation Release No. 9266 (Dec. 30, 1980).....	33
SEC Div. of Inv. Mgmt., Report on Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses (Dec. 2000), http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/ feestudy.htm	14, 17
A Study of Mutual Funds Prepared for the Securities and Exchange Commission by the Wharton School of Finance and Commerce, H.R. Rep. No. 2274, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1962)	15
The Third White Paper: <i>Are Mutual Fund Fees Reasonable?</i> Lipper Analytic Services (Sept. 1998).....	17
